GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1638
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2015

TRAINING IN FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT OF YOUTH

QUESTION

1638. SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARSWATI: SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:
SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(@) the details of infrastructure put in place by the Government to help skill up the youth; and

(b) the details of the steps taken by the Government to help States to create a better infrastructure to help youth gain meaningful training in skill development?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)

(a) to (b) There are 13,105 Industrial Training Institutes (ITls) (Govt.- 2,293 and Private- 10,812) operational under the Directorate General of Training (DGT) for skilling in the Country. Following schemes are also being implemented to improve the skill development infrastructure across the Country:-

I. Upgradation of 1396 Government ITIs through Public Private
Partnership;

il. Upgradation of 400 Government ITIs- Externally Aided Project (EAP)-
World Bank assisted Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP);
and

iii. Upgradation of Government ITls into Model ITls.

Besides, the Government has set up the National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) as a Public Private Partnership entity to promote private training providers to set up skill development centres across the Country. As on 31% October, 2015, there are 266 affiliated training partners of NSDC operating 4648 training centers, inclusive of 812 mobile centers across 27 States and 5 Union Territories in 525 districts of the Country.
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